
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE FLAT RATE-AGREEMENT WITH 
FREE AT LAST 

FOR ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this _ day of 
2003, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 (hereinafter called ‘County”) ani 
FREE AT LAST ‘(hereinafter called “Contractor”). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on October 29,2002, the parties hereto entered into a flat rate 
Agreement for the furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County as set forth in 
that Agreement;. and- -. 

‘> WHEREAS, on January 28, 2003, the parties hereto entered into a first 
,Amendment to the flat rate Agreement for the furnishing of certain services by’ 
Contractor to County as set forth in that Amendment; and 

._- 
.WHEREAS,‘it is now the mutual desire and intent of the patties hereto to amend 

and clarify that Agreement: 

CHANGE #i: Add to paragraph “I of the body of the Agreement the 
following: 

Exhibit H: County Funded Needle Exchange Services and Rates of 
Payment for Those Services 

CHANGE #2: Delete paragraph 3.A. Maximum Amount from the body of the 
Agreement and insert new Paragraph 3.A. to read as follows: 

A. Maximum Amount 
In full consideration of Contractor’s perfortiance of the services 
described in the Exhibits, the amount that the County shall be 
obligated to pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall 
not exceed SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTEEN THOUSAND THREE 
HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS ($713,320) for the contract term. 
‘. 

CHANGE #3: Insert new Exhibit H, attached hereto and incorporated by 
reference herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that: 

1. The Agreement of October 29, 2002, and the first Amendment of Jatiuary.28, 

2003, be amended accordingly. 

1 



,, : 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of Said Board 

Date: 

FAL Amd2 body Flat Rate 02.doc 

.Agreement of Odtober 29, 2002, and the first--Amendment of January 28, 2008, be 

amended accordingly. 
i 

IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their du!y authorized 
1 

representatives, have affixed their hand on the day and year first above written. 
il 
j 

COUNTY q’F SAN MATE0 
I 1; 

By: ' // 

-Rose Jacobs Gibson, President 
Board of S(pervisors, County of San Mateo ._ II 

2. 
11 

This Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of the original 

Agreement and subject to ail provisions therein. I 

3. Ail provisions of the original Agreement, and sdbsequent Amendments, including 
1 

references to audit and fiscal management requirements otherwise amended 

hereinabove, shall be binding on all parties hereto. 
1 4 

4. 
lj 

All provisions of the original Agreement, includjng all monitoring and evaluation 
II 

requirements, shall. be applicable to all amendments herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREEL! BY THE PARTIES that the 
Ii 

Date: 

II 
FREE AT LST 

By: 

Date 



EXHlBlT H 

County Funded N,eedle Exchange Services and. Payments 
FREE Ai LAST 

March I, 2003 through June 30,2003 

Contractor will provide the following needle exchange services at mutually 
agreed upon location(s) in San Mateo County. Contractor will possess and 
maintain the appropriate licensure and/or certification required to provide the 
services described below. The California Health and Safety Code Section 
11364.7 provides that, “no publicentity, its agents, or employees shall be subject 
to criminal prosecution for distribution of hypodermic needles or syringes to 
participants in clean needle and syringe exchange projects authorized by the 
public entity pursuant to a declaration of a local emergency due to the existence 
of a critical local health crisis”. The County of San Mateo is currently under a 
declaration by the Board of Supervisors that allows Needle Exchange to legally 
occur through county employees and agents of the County. All payments under, 
this Agreement must directly support services specified in this Agreement. 
Services will be culturally and language appropriate for the population specified 
in Contractor’s Needle Exchange proposal dated December 5, 2002. 

- I. COUNTY FUNDED .NEEDLE EXCHANGE START-UP ACTIVITIES 
The initial start-up activities will take place during the month of March 
2003. As part of the start-up activities Contractor will: 

A. 
.B. 
C. 

D. 
E. 
F. 
G. 

H. 

I. 

Hire and train one (1) part-time project coordinator. 
Hire and train -two (2) part-time outreach workers. 
Purchase equipment and supplies including: van retrofit for 
biohazard waste, HIV Prevention Project box kit from Sociometrics, 
syringes, biohazard boxes, gloves, and other related supplies as 
outlined in Contractor’s Needle Exchange proposal. 
Initiate outreach efforts. 
Develop a database and forms for reporting, 
Create informational and educational handout materials. 
Develop a referral process for clients to social and medical 
services. 
Develop press release to inform community and government 
agencies about the Needle Exchange project. 
Implement community education for police, city officials and 
community leaders. 

1 



II. COUNTY FUNDED NEEDLE EXCHANGEIIUNITS OF SERVICE: 
As part of the needle exchange project, Cobtractor will: 

... A. 

B. 

I 
Provide services to a minimum of sekn hundred frfty (750) 
individual injection drug users (IDU), through the Needle Exchange 
project. 1 

1 
Exchange a minimum of five thousand six hundred twenty-five 
(5,625) syringes. .( II 

II 
C. Distribute a minimum of five hundred sixty-three (563) 

social service referral information sheets and educational _ 
pamphlets to IDU clients during the/needle exchange sessions. 

II 
D. Refer a minimum of seventy-five I 

social services. 
_’ 

1) client referrals to medical and 

I 
$-three (893) hours of staff 
y for the Needle Exchange 

E. Provide a total of eight hundred n 
avajlability designated specific 
Program. : 

III. COUNTY FUNDED NEEDLE EXCHAN 
A. Contractor will provide needle ex 

week. The needle exchange se! 
per week in East Palo Alto,. one 
Park, Belle Haven area, and OI 
City, .North Fair Oaks area. 

B. 

C. 

Contractor’s needle exchange 
syringes at designated sites aa 
Contractor’s Needle Exchange 1 
Biohazard materials will be deli1 
at the San Mateo Medical Cente 

Contractor will provide: 
1 . One (1) for one (1) need11 

cases where there is nc 
recent: release from jail 
allowed to have up to five 

2. Outreach .and referral tc 
based organizations. 

2 

I 
Iin6 
:ali 

il 

prF rler 
sr. 

II I 

# 
ec 

‘g 
il 

nE 

E SERVICES: 
ange sessions four (4) times per 
ons will take place tivo .(2) times 
I) time per week in East Menlo 
(1) time per week in Redwood 

aff will transport and dispense 
-ding to the protocol identified in 
bposal dated. December 5, 2002. 
.ed to a -designated disposal site 

sxchange. Wth the exception of 
leedle to exchange (such as a 
. a hospital) individuals will be 
:edles initially: 

rarious County and .community- 



3. 

4. 

5. 

_- 

6. 

?. 

Referrals to treatment at Free .At Last or if treatment at Free 
At Last. is not appropriate a’ referral will then be made to a 
County Alcohol and Other Drug Services social worker for 
assessment. 

Training, education and presentations to local government 
staff, police departments, County Sheriff’s Department, and 
City officials in both East Palo Alto and Menlo Park. 

Street and community outreach to include primary 
prevent.ion and intervention services. 

Recruitment of individuals for communicable disease 
testing, provide risk reduction information and encourage 
clients toseek treatment. 

Referrals to services including: literacy assessment, job 
training, computer access and parenting classes. 

Ill. COUNTY FUNDED.NEEDLE EXCHANGE RATES OF PAYMENTS ,. 
In consideration of the County funded Needle Exchange services provided 
by Contractor, the maximum .contract obligati.on for these Needle 
Exchange services contained in this Exhibit is FORTY THOUSAND FOUR 
HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($40,468). 

A. From these funds County shall pay Contractor an advanced 
payment of ELEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY 
DOLLARS ($11,780) ,for start-up costs for the ,Needle Exchange 
services in accordance with.the approved start-up budget, for the 
start-up activities outlined above. Contractor’s start-up activities will 
comply with Section’ III.A.1. of Attachment 8. Payment shall be : 
based on estimate of Contractor’s actual costs and shall be made 
in advance upon approval of this Agreement and Contractor’s 
itemized statement of start-up costs and ‘.approval by’ the Alcohol 
and Drug Services Administrator or her designee. Reconciliation of 
payments and costs will be made upon submission of receipts by 
Contractor to the C,ounty for actual costs. In no case -will the 
niaximum Cot@y obligation for Needle Exchan.ge start-up activities 
exceed ELEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY 
DOLLARS ($lr 1,780). 

B. County shall pay Contractor a maximum of TWENTY-EIGHT 
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($28,688) 
for.on-going Needle Exchange services for the period April I, 2003 
through June 30,2003. 

.3 



1. The monthly rate of payment 
‘services is NINE THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ‘AND SIXTY-SIX CE 
April 1; 2003 through June 30, : 

.’ 

FAL Amd 2 Exhibit H 02.doc . 

4 

r on-going Needle Exchange 
:IVE HUNDRED SIxTy-TWO 
TS ($?,562.66) for the period 
33. 

. . 



. . 

,D&’ ,j=. - 
. . . . . ‘. 

- :,:‘... t .,l’” .i .’ “L I<. 
:, ). : . .; 

,-: .:. : ,, . . , 
:“,’ :.:-.-, *. ,’ . . .‘.. :. : .’ :.3, ,;‘. * . . . . 

.,I’ 

d .‘i 
: ,.’ 

“?; I : . : . . 

“+&~o. .J!!:*@q&f ‘. . . . . : .: . 
.’ .1.. . . .: 

G “’ .. .. ., ..-:: :’ . . . 
‘. .’ & .-* . . . . . , . . . . . . . .3..‘. ‘:: ., ,, I’ ’ . . .:‘; 2 ‘.,._ 2, : 

.-q-m. . 
..: 

- .‘a * 

Fax: sQ2-5&@ &dz &Z-MI%; pm% &,4202p~ 
>G; . I . . . 

k. ’ ..’ ; 1.. ” f. .a :;. . : 
.5 . ;.. . . * .:.. . . ,:. . . .“. . . _. . ..-. ‘. .I . I. ..c _. . . 1*..‘..’ . . . . 

.-‘. .’ ..’ . . . * 
* : 

,.., c . . . . . . Y. 

. . 

. . ‘-C. 1.. I “A-,.+ . . ; b . ..&.“& - & ., . -. : ., 
v .-~:“~“‘y+aM. .:. “..” . . . . . ,‘.. * . 

. 
+ 

‘* J&gaL&/~*i;ri 1; ‘, . .;,:’ i -.““: . -:.y 
: .,,*z: 2 

+ .;; ,’ . ?” 
y.:“k+ ;* 2,-J,, “..“. 

,, ,d;-:, u.rb,.r.. ,~l:.~::.r. .2 . . . 
&y-z!. - 

.: - 

’ . -. .f: .q .‘X ,a * 
a.. . 

. -*:+-by.. .:,: .--“q.., 

,: 
. :. : 4 

.’ 
:* \ 

;. $;+,.,,‘;= f t) .:‘$jtd ‘.‘: !,h...‘$z’, V e . i ; 
I I . ~:--.T.‘.-;..,l,lr,.,‘~~ .gl~.,;,+;m,“; .‘. -- ‘- .- - : 

a...‘. . 

. . ’ v ‘... , . . :,” .: - 
,... .,s 

T .: ‘.’ *- .h. . . 
-. : 

‘..‘.’ ‘,~:.;.. ) ’ j 

. . * ., ***;. . . . ..‘. 
. . 

I. j:.., 

. . .. . ” .,.“.: , 

I;,: ., 
. ,.- ‘Y:.. ; :.; , 

II,. u. .I. .* I . ..I**.... t”., * . 
Is. ., 

* . I... .: .: 
, ..-; ,, .:t;:‘+,*;! y,‘. ; . *a. . . . ? . 

:. ..: . ‘. 
. . . 

t?l:‘.j$* .::*c 
* 

; .‘.I. 
-,.-’ , i, ~;.+t:; ~..‘L.,s~.e’ ,; :!. ,“’ ’ I- 

C’I . 
. *. ;.* *’ ‘.~i>.‘,il;,:%%’ 

*_ * 
‘. t<;” p$;-&-; : ‘. . . * , 

*. . . . : . . . . . : 
. . , . :, * i’ 

; ‘. . . 

. . . . . . .,. 
: ; 

. . 

‘2mt.T Til ‘, b ‘.,’ * ! . . 

. .: * - * :. ’ . . . 

..,.,, ..I,-<;-; .’ . 

a 
. k.~:k! . 

+;.:.r,.. ~ . ; 
.a... . . . . . 

_. . . . ‘. -. . . . - *C.r:e$. ;&r’.‘. t&+,! ..: \ Kd., 
; 

* .-w,*-” . . . . y.” ..-. . .b .; : .‘;-. ~ ‘A : ._ , . a- . .:. ’ : ;. - 8; $.y&.k~W~.~~ 
: . . . 

-....I- 
m*: ZLis4g &.1CI* ,i 2% 

. . 
. %.:.:,Y. I 

. . 
* : 

..f . . 
.S ,::e ‘A ’ .‘.. . . ; 

-, 
.p’& . 

.: . 



Ed& d c& lm: Lis.wa7sm3 
~Pne blrkE(; spear iw!? 5& aqu 
ITIan Franclsz& filli BmJ5 u .w . . 
IN6UREP 

’ Free ,lli Lest Cnmmllnify l&zlyey 
liEI 111ay Rad, : ‘. . ‘. 
Ea6tl%l~~#a~, w-i !34?g3 . 

; *, * .: . it .’ . 

. 

.p7GzGzzrrr--.. :_ I, 

: 

i 
I 

,j .,. , . ‘., , 
Mrn~gpy~~~mt8JJ~ ‘.‘. *;.: (:’ : ;: :.&.r ., .l. i:.*; ‘!y: ‘:;. ;:(;:&i+: I. ,,, . . . ‘. . . . . . . Ii ; { , , . ;I*. I’ . - .’ . 4 i : . . :’ *: ..f 

I’ . ; -..I . . p, . - !J .: *.. : : ‘i; i .; I,,, )* ,;a “F; 
-- .- * ’ - - A.,.. 4 l-p, -4 . . . * . . . . . L. 

. ..*:. . ..&.* 
’ . 

I’ 

L yla 

. . 

--- 
d-- 

: 
&/iE : 7” 

. 

l &JReRimJY~~l~~ti~ cmtplmp 

E.’ 
-- 

IMBR b*Phoetir Aaeumnce . . 
.. Imsm’.& ,’ I. .- 

. : . . :. 
wslJREi?!h .. * . . 
lYIRER~EI ’ 

.ll . 

‘I : 

8’ i. .l - .. 
i. 

irizi.FW~. 
: . 

. . -- . *. : , y . * .I 
J .t 

, ,. . L&lmluLpIP~~, 

I F- ‘, 

p2Jm,WD 

* mdPuo~~hltrar RIEB ‘G$uDaruoll 
7, 

I wmi 
I . I : -.I’.! 
wM?n3 QoMekelrPLELrr 

I qpnp,wB 
. . ;.** -. .’ /“: /.*’ : : .*;,‘-. 

. . I. . r’ l+?wa9 . 
RDDUV wuR;I r 

‘I!. ..’ : * . . . . .- 
11.1 . && &d”rrr” .2..,;.5.:\ * . I:,*’ .y : . ’ ii’ . 

. *; ; 
:rlmj?mnudl . ,’ . 

“y: - 
RDtsrtR~ .’ c . -‘.. . p6wrMEifmllj 

..j . . . 
. . I 

;.; . . i ,. &umllLv#‘tih~~~mD ” 

jI . . z.gK@iY’ I ;_&g’ 8, , ..;, .;., .F 
. !I \ ,. , LkwlitanuRRe~ ! 8 
I/ * . -..-, .;:.z# . -‘.:j.. . 

, ;:’ - j,. . . 
.. 

- 
..p*Im 

., ..a., ‘.- -Iii: .?.r , ‘:, t ._, 

k .: ’ ’ . ;. ; . . . . 



_‘.. , 

--_ -- 

-* . a-_. 
--- .-_ - --- 

. . 

~Q/l&&~Utl? -Pti !87- Ff2X Ql.5 538 8Bl3, “, . . 
6A?.luG~m lEFFEkLQ$, . . &lp(JI., I-. m : 

: ., : 
. .I 

. 

. : 
. . ’ ‘:’ . : ” .$; 

‘mk 
._ . .. . 

f~#$flf-Jjq. . 1 ‘, ; . . .. . 

. 

. . . .‘. ; * .- 1.. ‘1 
y:.‘. . ‘, 

il. . . . . : : 
*: .a::, 

i’.. 1’ “. ?hll e&&~i&ii m&iii& Inaunnyxwd~ un+&&jbu&g: 
. . :. 

-:*. 4 ,‘< . . i:, :-s. . r, .:.: ._ . . 
. . . I . 

d . . . . . . . 
’ . . 

. . . . . . . . . . Ai ‘7 .:..!: . . . 
. . . . . ‘. ~Cj.#~~U~ .: 

: 
. . .*..‘:.:I.. x,, :: : ; f”!., .+; :.. *.c,:<.. . . .,’ 

. ’ . . . ..‘. * .. .‘.... . . . 
. &me- pf per&n Df O~B&&i&: ” * ! 

..: “‘.i 
’ * z’. . ‘. 

. . 
. . 

.:,gti. Me&e; &urjlty kg &. J&-i&& -:;ji,;. .. 1. ;.y .. . . ‘. 
‘.8ef,+&BE; : :‘. 

. . 
: 

‘4 0 0 la=e . IsTLprd - , 
: ’ 1 .: : :: :‘. :’ . ‘:: : ‘.....’ . . ,‘. . . . . . . 

fldg . . B - L * ; - . . i. I.. .,- ..::c;* .:: :*:.. 
‘:; ..I., ,. .:. ,.,.,,.,, ,, ; ; 

Be~r=nb.,~ 
, : . .; ..&> ; :, .: ir. . . . . . . . .:“,,* 

. *~4DZ~.:c~ ~.‘+Y r>.&,::;i.. -9.. y,;.%t. &;,.s,; ;.,;;: ... ,.. ,.~..~~:~.~:r’.,,:.,:,(. .eI.-, : ‘1 
. ., .. , .: . ,_ 

. . . ‘,& : : .’ . . . *. ,‘i :. -. . .,‘5 . ; 
. . ..:‘“.a.,.;., ..‘- *. ..,; .:- . : * . . . . . _: I .. ‘<. 

‘. *. . :* ..&.. . 
,‘. . . : . . _.. : . . . . ~ . . . .’ . . . a’ 
1 : ..I :* 

.,’ .: .. 
. : 
I : . 

‘. 
* 

(If n@ ink~ap~rrs d3uwe, IlfDFn&n F&r?sd 16 c;o~pia$ Ihi6 endam~~~~erk iNili be, &ywn in lh~ak,]ar&~ni;; 
e B~~~~b i.E this sndnraemek) 

J, 
. : 

. : . . 
., .: , ., 

.- 1 WHO’ IIS &I INSUR% [&%ilnn .I!)\ I!S ‘amerided b Inck& as an inwad the pewm & organi&ia~.eh~, in 
_. . . ‘thy 5 ;I~~LI\E, bul mly wtth resrj=! te I&llysY arising anl ti your 0peaa@~~ oh fxgnbs oymsa’ by ar 

.: 

* re~teCllt0 ycU 
. - 

. 

mm*y 09 @In M&sb fi!d iti3 ~Pe*isstive &ivl&mE, off ioera, Egg& && 
* ., 

. . : ' mloyees. tire i~mb&d~ 88 &.&&itkEi.d blEUre6.E per ~ttallbaizt : ; 
! * 
I. 

1. &abrsem~& REfN&un~d-+SUre& ,pFomS, @eratiDns H ~ar~kiv+es . .f' . 
. . . 

-. . . . ; 
. . Date &D%$!! stem : : . . .: . . . : . :: . . . . . . _ . . (' . . . 

I’.- ., zk&,9;31 mSlfJE?hX@Ez ’ .. ’ . 
. 

.,‘..‘: 
-.I ’ . . 

:, . .: 
i 

.IT 14 ~3cloD ,m .ilu3mEb mA!r &IS I:bJSW~ XICB PIum&Y .‘Y 
. ; -I m ,113;sy a!?Em. IN-q Iq.aGRmAIN.ED.pY. TBEi zADrmr.I~.ms~ . ’ .:$ a.. I. 
! 1. : ;-. , ~;srdS~ BE! .N3EB65 *y ‘X$3 pJp3 C.~~RIBUFZEJ~. WIZ’X ~a$s : . * ;. .,, . i 

. ‘. *.j 33?~~1p3xEs+ . . ‘* . . . * : 
* . . . . . 

: ,! . : ... ‘, . -’ ;:. * .;; 
. . . .I .7 * -._ 

: *a . .’ .*.. 
. ’ 1: :. ,:..* 

Rs. wK!GPx!!r~ iibamsti, *T’ iB 4LkkltD TX&,3 &IL RiiGH,T ,3F . ’ : ,. 
: . ; . :: : . . . ‘-‘g~~~~zonr ; IS .,@WY WpED IJmw aTJck.TIJxl~m P3L3cY p ... 

* ..C’kJsmmG”~ mD%~Ip~ *@E-a 3s snpyq~?.p p!? :.ps .“.‘.y,‘: .I:,. ‘1 
. ‘. plmopsm-. :., ,*: ” * : : . *- *. . ‘:, , ,; * * 

. * . . :- . . .: . *.: ..I* . -_ .’ ’ : : 
. . . . . :.* 

_. *. II.,.., 
. ‘.. 
a. *..’ .-. 

: . 

. -. 

..* C. 

. 

: : 
: . 

:. 

. .. 

. . . . 
t. . 

. . ._ .*: . . 
. 

._ . . . ..I . , . . . . 

- - . 



~~/gW200~ I!i:B’i ,FS 8.16 538 BIP3. &kLLh~ 3EF&AN . 
_- 

m :__‘. rmoaa ,’ 
‘: ii. . ‘8; 

: 

i 

I 
i : 

.‘! 
. 
I 

.i 

. 
‘! 
:I 

. 
a.,. . .. ** .: . . 

’ .. 

.' . . 
. 

. 

>‘Y .I.... . ‘.“. ,\.a.: ‘. . l * ;;.) I,yq .+ :I.&. * l *& . . .‘!; 5 ,:z* ,,i :: . ,j-;* :. .* . . . b. ’ ‘y. J!j ;.**jj:, . . . ..J..:. .L... ;.‘. .1. : .: ..i 
.. . . :- .: . 

. . . . . . . . * . . - ** I 
.:T.: 

. ..-. . . . ., . . . 
II”*- ‘1: “;i .~~~r::;;~L~,i~e~<i ~:-~~.~~~~.$~‘.i+‘.; ,$i’:,i,i. . .a 

it .,.. ci 

. 
C. < . l .: :,; ‘>pp$. . ... .:’ -> I . 

. ;ji, ; .I. . 
* .‘.*I?*-:‘* ‘.&;~:; ‘.a <. ?h , :.:..r: .: ’ 

J . . . ! . :, 
: . . I . _I I .-. : 

:, . .’ .. : 

‘_ > j.m’.*.hi!2 .;f;;..‘! ‘! *, . . ,.+) a.. ‘:e+‘,‘.&.!;? .-... ..a. 

‘. .: “. *. . . . 
--... ** 

. . . . . : . . ; -: “$ . 
., ,. - 

*. 
. . . *. -. .:b,. 

.-‘. . . . . 
. : . . 

. . ,- 
‘II:’ * . . ‘?- . , 

:. . . 
. . 

. : 
-. 

,’ .I. 
. 

. -L-:-4 *. . “: . ::.J-;;~ , . . ,.. ..:, : ..*-I 

‘*;‘-. 
_. . . -...“.,I 

. .-a. 
,...I ‘, .-?;.. r,,.... ‘.:~;~i: . . 8 ‘: - . . . ., ,.:‘: .‘.-..-* ..64. .: . :.t..* ‘.c: :f . 

.- * . . .,.I L i , Ii 
., ,?:. :+;c 

&,‘-*I j-.$G 
:, : ,I,;;,. .. 

Il.‘. * . . .&$ ~$:iyy~. &, , ., . . . ’ 
,x... .‘F 2, ‘I::;” ,! I’ . . . , : . ..s .i..” ‘. . . .“fk+, Jr .a ..,. ../.:* , i . . 1. , l ,I .’ a*..:: ?* y+!.%+~ ;y *:;i !.,.-J; ‘. ?;i,~.~,~~~~~~~~.~~. 

.‘;.j*, .: 
‘. . 

I,;, 1 .a: ‘;& . a ..I. I %I ; a,$ .I;,’ . . *... . . 
y ::: -y 

.‘*‘I/ ..t * * -: -.;: ,,; ,.;;.$;,: ,;*,: ‘;?:.& *y*. , 
I;.> L I. ;.fAsJ: !:‘p,:,: !, .:. a,.5 . VW .;I -. .$a in... ‘31)1: :: *.-;‘: :&ii*; : 1r;:.>L’;:2 .,y-$. r;;:i. : 2 . * : *. .; . :.I, ‘..,‘I 5 . u‘ I. , ..Q! ;. i L -q.: *;g;;y\ .;‘; ...“~~~~~~!;;~~~~~ :.-;;,: ’ .y:;.. :: :;;;;;i,. * . * . 
.,.,..; .; :.. :. .,. ..$....‘...‘.. ,... . . . . .I,..‘:; . ,a..*-.e..* y.‘. “‘~.‘q.p. . * : -*. 

..‘I . . .’ CL ‘rrhbX*~, .-.J 1 * t, .~ 

8.'. ;-;,a;&IJ 
,;. -. . . 

6,3&&3 
. 

.y,:.n'c .%vPY;ai...: * 
. . -.c "l..r'.:.>Lf+ .. t-i.. , . 

"'yp . .; .; : j',.! . ..' ., 

. . . 
,g* . . .,". ~ 

. . . .m. I * - I * . . . . : * 
.* .*’ *. I”r..*, ( ;-..;I 

..a... ‘5 
. * . :.: :, . . . . :. . . . . . , ;: 

. . *-. 
, j. . . , 

.*. * . il - : . 

. ..‘* . f .4Jy,;.::- !. , ..-.. . : ..* 

. . . . . . . . ’ 
.v*:hP,. ., 

._ .a. . 

, 
: 

.I . 

; 
: 

. . . . 
,il. .:.: m ...--- 

-. .I . I I .:. ;.y ;y-,, ,_ . . . . _. . . . . . . *..: . . .- .:I, ;’ :..,:‘; y,; ,.., ... . . .._ * 1 . . , . 
~msqm~ii &,a MWW/M87529 

l*; “: . . . ii .’ ._.- 
.; 

. . . . . - . '. _: " . .' : * . . c * ,--- . . ... .,t.,.,sI ., :. 
. . . . - : .' ..- . 4 ., -- . .' . . . .' ,... .. 

* * . . . . . -. : . . . . : '. ....i 


